## Kenai Peninsula Borough Community & Fiscal Projects

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Wayne Ogle, Assembly President

Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

THRU:

Charlie Pierce, Mayor James Baisden, Chief of Emergency Services

FROM:

Brenda Ahlberg, Community & Fiscal Projects Manager

DATE:

November 20, 2018

RE:

Resolution 2018-054, Amending Resolution 2018-044 Approving Three Memorandum of Agreements to be included in the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Assistance to Firefighters Regional Grant

Applications (Mayor)

After resolution 2018-044 was approved by the assembly on October 23, 2018, it came to the administration's attention that the Lowell Point Volunteer Fire Department should have been included in the memorandum of agreement between the City of Seward, Moose Pass Volunteer Fire Company, Cooper Landing Emergency Services, Inc. and Kenai Peninsula Borough on behalf of Bear Creek Fire Service Area. This resolution would amend Section 2 of Resolution 2018-044 to include the Lowell Point Volunteer Fire Department. It would also amend "Cooper Landing Volunteer Fire Department" to "Cooper Landing Emergency Services, Inc." because the Cooper Landing Volunteer Fire Department merged with Cooper Landing Volunteer Ambulance to become Cooper Landing Emergency Services, Inc. This resolution amends Resolution 2018-044 to make both corrections. Your approval would be appreciated.